Board Contract # 19-152

FOURTH AMENDED
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

Between

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS

AND
GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER
FOR

ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAM SERVICES
AND

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page 1 0f 23



FOURTH AMENDED AGREEMENT
FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT to the AGREEMENT for Services of Independent
Contractor, referenced as BC 19-152, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (County)
and Good Samaritan Shelter, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation (Contractor),
wherein Contractor agrees to provide and County agrees to accept the services specified herein.

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced, and
competent to perform the special services required by County and County desires to retain the
services of Contractor pursuant to the terms, covenants, and conditions referenced herein;

WHEREAS, the County Board of Supervisors authorized the County to enter into a
Board Contract for Services of Independent Contractor, referred to as BC 19-152, on November
13, 2018 for the provisions of alcohol and drug services for the period December 1, 2018 to
June 30, 2021, for a total Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $7,814,282;

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to the Agreement was authorized by the County
Board of Supervisors on January 29, 2019 to add revised language for the Recovery Residences
Program and increased the contract by $4,513,361 over the three-year term of the Agreement
for a total Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $12,327,643;

WHEREAS, the Second Amended Agreement was authorized by the County Board of
Supervisors on June 18, 2019 to update language for compliance with state and federal
regulations, added mental health services to the Agreement, increased the Agreement by
$494,000 inclusive of $247,000 for FY 18-19 and $247,000 for FY 19-20 for a Maximum
Contract Amount not to exceed $12,861,643, and replaced in total the terms and conditions of
the Board Contract entered into by the County Board of Services on November 13, 2018, as

amended;

WHEREAS, the Third Amended Agreement was authorized by the County Board of
Supervisors on October 15, 2019 to amend the sites where Contractor shall provide alcohol and
drug services due to recent Medi-Cal certifications with no change to the Maximum Contract
Amount not to exceed $12,861,643 for the period December 1, 2018 to June 30, 2021 and
incorporated the terms and conditions set forth in the Second Amended Agreement approved
by the Board of Supervisors in June 2019, excepted as modified by the Third Amended

Agreement;

WHEREAS, this Fourth Amended Agreement amends Exhibit A-8 to add a new
location for Mental Health Shelter Beds in Lompoc, increases the total number of shelter beds
from 6 to 8 County-wide, and increases services in Lompoc from 1 to 3 clients, with no change
to the Maximum Contract Amount of $494,000 for Mental Health Services; adds ADP Sobering
Center services (Exhibit A-10) effective November 1, 2019 at a cost of $1,090,025, inclusive
of $400,415 for FY 19-20 and $689,610 for FY 20-21; adds Residential Step Down Supported
Housing services (Exhibit A-11) effective November 1, 2019 at a cost of $604,430, inclusive
of $212,577 for FY 19-20 and $391,853 for FY 20-21; and increases CalWORKS ADP funds
by $170,000 for the provision of additional CalWORKS Alcohol and Drug residential treatment
and Alcohol Drug Free housing program services with a $1,864,455 total increase to the
Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $14,726,098, for the period of December 1, 2018
through June 30, 2021; and incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the Second

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page 2 0of 23



Amended Agreement approved by the Board of Supervisors on June 18, 2019, except as
modified by the Third and this Fourth Amended Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions
contained herein, County and Contractor agree as follows:

1. Add subdivision B. to Section 1 (Program Summary) of Exhibit A-§ (Mental
Health-Funded Shelter Beds) with the following;

1. PROGRAM SUMMARY.

B. 2025 Sweeney Road, Lompoc, California.

IL. Delete and replace subdivision A. to Section 2 (Services), Section 3 (Clients),
and subdivision C to Section 4 (Length of Stay) of Exhibit A-8 (Mental Health-Funded
Shelter Beds) with the following:

2. SERVICES.

A. Contractor shall provide shelter beds for a minimum of five (5) homeless
mentally ill clients per day, in Santa Maria, and three (3) homeless mentally il clients
in Lompoc, screened and referred by the Behavioral Wellness Homeless Outreach

Worker.

3. CLIENTS. Contractor shall provide shelter beds and the services described in
Section 2 to eight (8) individuals with severe mental illness who are any of the
following;:

A. Homeless;
B. Needing shelter while awaiting receipt of benefits; or

C. Temporarily displaced while awaiting placements in more permanent housing.

4. LENGTH OF STAY.

C. If Behavioral Wellness has not filled all beds by 10:00 PM each night, Behavioral
Wellness releases its claim to all but one (1) of the eight (8) beds remaining
available.

II1. Add Exhibit A-10 Statement of Work - ADP, Crisis Intervention and
Diversion Services - Sobering Center, as follows:

ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS

EXHIBIT A-10
STATEMENT OF WORK: ADP

CRISIS INTERVENTION, DIVERSION AND SUPPORT (CIDS) - SOBERING
CENTER

Services applicable beginning November 1, 2019.

1. PROGRAM SUMMARY.
The Contractor shall deliver Crisis Intervention, Diversion and Support (CIDS) supportive
intervention sobering services to provide coordination of care and linkage for adults with

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page 3 of 23



Severe Mental Illness/Substance Abuse disorder (SMI/SUD) who are under the influence
of alcohol or drugs who come in contact with law enforcement (hereafter, the “Program”).
Through the model developed and facilitated through on-going collaboration with a Local
Advisory Committee (LAC) of community stakeholders and CBO partnerships, the
Contractor shall provide intake, linkage to indicated services and step-down housing as
well as case management services for clients as part of the Program. The Contractor shall
implement a seamless and well-integrated continuum of care program in collaboration
with dedicated Behavioral Wellness and Public Defender CIDS Crisis Intervention Team
(CIT) staff. The Program will be located at the Sobering Center:

A. 427 Camino Del Remedio, Santa Barbara, California.
2. PROGRAM GOALS.

A. Reduce:
1. Incarceration;
2. Hospitalization;
3. Emergency Room use; and
4. Recidivism into the criminal justice system.

B. Increase client linkage to:
1. Appropriate services;
2. Access to treatment; and
3. Access to housing resources.

C. Reduce costs associated with criminal case processing and re-arrest.

3. SERVICES. The Contractor shall provide sobering services initially Thursday at 5:00
pm through Monday at 9:00 am (86 hours of operation) and will work towards
providing services 24 hours/7 days a week, in consultation with County staff, to
include but not be limited to:

A. Case Management services including but not limited to:

1. Integrated, multidimensional screening and/or assessments for clients to
determine SMI/SUD issues including the American Society of Addiction
Medicine (ASAM) criteria, the Clinical Institute Withdrawal Assessment
(CIWA), and/or the Clinical Opiate Withdrawal Scale (COWS).

B. Orientation and intake services;
C. Care coordination services to including but not limited to:
1. Linkage to services; and
2. Alcohol and Other Drug (AOD) education.
D. Supportive care services including but not limited to:
1. Vital signs;
2. Oral rehydration;
3. Nutrition;

4. Breathalyzing;

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page 4 0of 23



5. Drug testing;
6. Vitamins; and
7. Basic wound care as needed.

E. Referral services including but not limited to SUDS treatment, crisis, mental health,
primary care and other ancillary services based upon individual needs;

F. Provide lockers to store client’s belongings;
G. Transportation upon discharge, if needed; and
H. Provide locked medication boxes.

CLIENTS. Contractor shall provide services as described in Section 3 to a maximum
ten (10) clients at any given time, ages 18 years and over, and a minimum of one
hundred (100) clients per year.

LENGTH OF STAY. The length of stay for clients entering the Sobering Center will
be determined on an individual basis, with stabilization averaging 8 hours but up to a
maximum of 72 hour stay, if needed.

REFERRALS.

A. Contractor shall receive referrals for participants who have been screened, assessed,
and identified by the South County Crisis Service (SCCS) Hub Team who have been
diverted and referred from the:

1. Santa Barbara County Sheriff’s Department;

2. Police departments located within Santa Barbara County;

3. Santa Barbara County Public Defender’s CIDS CIT (in the field, during booking
or at pre-arraignment);

4. SCCS Hub Team; and/or

5. Behavioral Wellness crisis teams and mental health clinics, including the Crisis
Stabilization Unit (CSU).

ADMISSION PROCESS:

A. Contractor shall screen and or assess clients to determine appropriateness for the
Sobering Center.
B. Contractor shall admit clients referred by sources described in Section 6.A

(Referrals), unless the client’s needs and or presenting physical condition warrants
hospitalization or a higher level of care as determined by Sobering Center staff.

C. Orientation Packet: At Contractor’s intake meeting with client, Contractor shall
orient client to the Sobering Center and provide client with the following

information:

1. Participation Agreement, including Program objectives, rules and guidelines,
signed by client.

D. Obtain a Release of Information (ROI) authorization form(s), signed by client.

1. The information released from the client through the ROI will vary by client.
Contractor staff shall meet and discuss what is needed from the client on a case by case

basis.

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page S 0of 23



8. EXCLUSION CRITERIA: On a case-by-case basis, the following may be cause
for client exclusion from the Program:

A. Client threat of or actual violence toward staff or other clients; and
B. Rude or disruptive behavior that cannot be redirected.

C. Contractor shall only exclude clients following consultation with a Behavioral
Wellness designee.

9. DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS. Staff will complete a tracking sheet on
each client documenting the following:

A. Demographics;
B. Daily census;

C. Documentation of each component of the admission process evaluation including
but not limited to:

1. Client referral;
2. Supportive Care services; and
3. Linkage to services.

D. Create policies and procedures for the operation of the Program and provide them
to County upon request.

E. Collect and provide to County all data requirements for evaluation purposes for
Proposition 47 Grant funding as requested by the County.

10. DISCHARGES. Contractor will assess the client for discharge based on the level of
sobriety. Sobering center staff will assess each individual and discharge based on level
of sobriety. Following discharge from the Sobering Center, clients with co-occurring
mental health issues, who have opted to participate in the CIDS program will then go
the SCCS HUB Team for mental health linkage or if applicable, to Step- down housing.

11. STAFFING. Contractor shall adhere to the Program staffing requirements outlined
below unless otherwise approved by Behavioral Wellness in writing. Staffing
requirements include: registered or certified substance use disorder counselors, peer
staff, case managers and nursing or nursing assistance staff:

A. The Program shall include bilingual and bicultural staff able to meet the diverse
needs represented in the local community. The languages to be covered are English
and Spanish. The Program shall have access to qualified interpreters and translator
services as needed.

B. A maximum of 9.60 FTEs for 24/7 operation of the Sobering Center consisting of
the following staff, adjusted based on hours of operation:

1. 430 FTE - Peer Staff or Case Managers to provide orientation and care
coordination;

2. 1.0 FTE - AOD Certified Counselor to provide alcohol and/ or drug education,
counseling, and care coordination;

3. 0.5 FTE - Program Manager to coordinate and manage day to day operations and
services for Sobering Center clients by performing the following duties:

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page 6 0of 23



a. Secures information such as medical, psychological, and social factors
contributing to client's situation and, based upon historical information
provided as well as assessments at intake, evaluates the issues and client's
current capacities.

b. Refers clients to community resources and other community organizations
for clients to pursue once they discharge from the Sobering Center.

c. Compiles client records of progress while in the Sobering Center. Uses
County database program to collect demographic information, case notes and
log assessments.

d. Monitors clients and ensures safety at all times during the sobering process.

e. Transports clients as necessary in Contractor-provided vehicle to client
residence, residential treatment, community based organizations, or step-
down housing.

f. Drug testing and/or breathalyzing clients may be necessary.

g. Prepares reports, assessment tools, data collection as necessary, and
maintains records of Program-related activities.

h. Meets regularly with Sobering Center staff and communicates County
information clearly to staff and clients to ensure that operations are being
executed in accordance with the organization’s policies.

1. Consistently reviews the operating results of the Sobering Center Program,
compares them to established objectives, and takes steps to ensure that
appropriate measures are taken to correct unsatisfactory results.

J. Professionally represents the organization with major participants,
shareholders, staff and the general public.

k. Consistently consults and communicates with representatives of other area
service providers to develop active and successful coordination of services.

I Reports directly to Contractor’s Executive Director.

m. Carries out duties and responsibilities in accordance with Contractor and
County’s policies and procedures and applicable County, State and Federal
Laws.

n. Responsible for the overall coordination, direction, scheduling and
evaluation of all organizational staff of the Sobering Center.

0. Other duties as may be assigned or required.

4. 3.70 FTE — Medical Support Staff preferably Registered Nurse (RN) to assist
with supportive care as described in this Exhibit A-10.

5. 0.10 FTE — Program Supervisor to provide supervision and operational
programming and staffing within the Sobering Center.

12. LEASE AND FACILITY REQUIREMENTS.

A. The Program will operate out of a County-owned building, consisting of
approximately 1,400 square feet and including the surrounding grounds and

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page 7 0of 23



appurtenances, as shown by the cross-hatched marked area shown in Exhibit F to
this Agreement, located at 475 Camino Del Remedio, Santa Barbara, California
(“Program Site™).

B. The parties executed the lease for the Program Site on December 20, 2019. The
lease is ancillary to this Agreement and shall be independently executed and
approved by Contractor and County. However, the term of the lease shall coincide
with the term of this Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor. This
Agreement may be terminated by County if the lease is terminated by either Party,
and vice versa.

C. Contractor shall have oversight of the Program Site and shall manage the Program
for the benefit of clients. Contractor shall use the Program Site exclusively for
administering the Program.

D. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that any and all personal property, fixtures,

or other items needed to run the day-to-day operations of the Program currently
located at the Program Site are, and shall remain, the property of County.

E. Contractor will be responsible for payment to the County for renovations cost to
the Sobering Center.

13. COMPLIANCE WITH PROPOSITION 47 GRANT AGREEMENT. Contractor
shall comply with all requirements of the Proposition 47 Grant Agreement between the
County and the California Board of State and Community Corrections (Contract Number
BSCC 506-19), available at www.countyofsb.org/behavioral-wellness. Contractor agrees
that in the event of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the Proposition 47
Grant Agreement, the latter shall prevail.

IV.  Add Exhibit A-11 Statement of Work - ADP, Step Down Supported Housing,
as follows:

ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS
EXHIBIT A-11
STATEMENT OF WORK: ADP
STEP DOWN SUPPORTED HOUSING

Services applicable beginning November 1, 2019

1. PROGRAM SUMMARY.

The Step-down Supported Housing Program shall consist of 4 individual
congregate supportive living housing units each with a capacity of 5 beds per
house with a total of 20 beds (hereafter referred to as the “Program”). Contractor
shall use a housing first model for the Program. These houses will be a part of
the Crisis Intervention, Diversion and Support Program (CIDS) Continuum of
Care. The Program will serve homeless, low income, and low risk offenders with
mental illness and co-occurring substance abuse issues. Clients will be referred
directly to the Program from the Sobering Center operated by Contractor per
Exhibit A-10 of this Agreement in collaboration with the CIDS team. The
Program also provides clients with referrals to other community resources, assistance
with personal needs and health/hygiene, coordination with other community services,
and referral to long term stable housing or shelters. Contractor shall comply with all

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page 8 0of 23



requirements of the Proposition 47 Grant Agreement between the County and the
California Board of State and Community Corrections (Contract Number BSCC 506-
19), available at www.countyofsb.org/behavioral-wellness. The Program shall be

located at:

A.

421 North Alisos Street, Santa Barbara, California consisting of:

1. Four (4) units, three (3) of which will contain three (3) bedrooms and two and
one half (2 %) bathrooms and one (1) unit will contain three (3) bedrooms and
two (2) bathrooms.

2. Each house will contain five (5) beds.

3. At least one unit shall be for females only.

2. PROGRAM GOALS.

A.

AR T O

Increase access to treatment for Severe Mental Illness (SMI)/Substance Use Disorder
(SUD);

Increase client engagement to services;

Increase client access to stable long-term housing resources;
Introduce clients to an ongoing process of recovery;

Increase client self-sufficiency and empowerment; and

Prevent and reduce the incarceration of individuals with mental health and substance
abuse disorders.

SERVICES.
A.

Contractor will provide Program beds and services to twenty (20) clients with five (5)
clients per each of the four (4) houses who are referred by the Sobering Center and the
CIDS Team. The services to be provided at each location include but are not limited

to:

I. A safe environment for all residents, some of whom may not be clean and
sober;

2. An environment that is pet and smoke free;

3. Food for meal preparation by clients, access to shower, laundry, medication
storage and mailboxes for clients, included in each night’s stay for as long as
the client is a resident at the Program;

4. Licensed Practitioner of the Health Arts (LPHA) services in collaboration with
Family Services Agency of Santa Barbara County including but not limited to
the following:

a. Evidence based and integrated outpatient treatment services.

5. Case Manager/House Navigator to provide the following services including, but not
limited to:

a. Deliver seamless services to avoid gaps in service;

b. Integrate services with Behavioral Wellness clinics and other Community
Based Organizations and/or Agencies (CBO/CBA) to;

i. Facilitate recovery;

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page 9 of 23



PR oo

-

ii. Empower residents by providing skill building assistance;
iii. Improve independent living skills; and
iv. Achieve and maintain stable/permanent housing for clients.
Housing retention services;
Case management services including, but not limited to:

i. Outreach/engagement;

ii. Case management assessment;

iii. Personalized plan for self-sufficiency and timeline;

1v. Assistance connecting with community resources to access: medical,
educational, social, prevocational, rehabilitative or other community
service (e.g. local Recovery Learning Communities, housing options,
Department of Social Services, Public Health, Food banks, Goodwill,
Department of Rehabilitation Vocational services, services to meet
unique multi-cultural needs, AA/NA meetings, etc.); and

v. Connection to employment services.
Monitoring clients for physical health issues;
Assisting clients with personal hygiene;
Coordinating a variety of activities for residents;
Providing daily oversight to clients’ safety and well-being; and

Collecting Program data.

6. Transportation of clients to individual appointments, where indicated 1nclud1ng
but not limited to the following:

a.
b.

e o

Doctor appointments;
Court;

Probation appointments;
Self-help meetings; and

Escorts individuals on trips or outside establishments for shopping or other
appointments as needed.

7. Provide a Residential Manager per each of the four (4) houses for ten (10) hours
per week to ensure a safe environment. Residential Manager will report to the
Case Manager. Residential Manager’s duties shall include, but not be limited to

the following:

a.
b.

S

Provide daily oversight to the safety and well-being of Program residents;
Monitor chores;

Facilitate house meetings;

Facilitate resolution to disputes amongst residents;

Pick up food from foodbanks;

Collect Sobering Center Data; and

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page 10 of 23



g. Other duties as assigned.

4. CLIENTS. Contractor shall provide services as described in Section 3 to twenty (20)
clients at any given time, age 18 years and over. It is estimated Contractor will serve 20-
40 clients per year depending on an individual client’s length of stay.

5. LENGTH OF STAY. Clients may stay six (6) to twelve (12) months. If the Contractor
determines that a client’s length of stay needs to exceed 12 months, Contractor shall first
obtain authorization from a designated Behavioral Wellness representative.

6. REFERRALS.

A. Contractor shall receive referrals from the Sobering Center.

1. Contractor shall receive referral via phone or written referral; and

2. Referrals shall be accompanied by written documentation.

7. ADMISSION PROCESS. At Contractor’s intake meeting with client, Contractor shall
complete an admission packet to include the following information:

A.

B.

0

=

Contractor shall interview client to determine client’s appropriateness for the
Program.

Accept admission to the program Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
1. Consent to Program rules and guidelines, signed by client;
2. Release of information form, signed by client;

a. The information released from the client through the ROI will vary by client.
Contractor staff shall meet and discuss what is needed from the client on a case by

case basis.
Financial assessment to meet low income criteria.

Personal and demographic information of client, that shall include, but not limited
to:

1. Social, economic and family background;
2. Education;

3. Vocational achievements;

4. Criminal history, legal status;

5. Medical history;

6. Drug history; and

7. Previous treatment.

Emergency contact information for client.
Receipt of initial referral.

Contractor shall complete and send a Verification of Enrollment form to the South
County Crisis Service (SCCS) HUB Team upon acceptance of client into Program,
no later than 72 hours after admission.

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page 11 0of 23



10.

11.

12.

TRANSITION PROCESS. Contractor will provide a process for transitioning clients
from the Program to next level of care, which may or may not include SUD/SMI

treatment as indicated by medical necessity. Contractor will review this discharge
process with client on an ongoing basis.

EXCLUSION CRITERIA. On a case-by-case basis, the following may be cause
for client exclusion from the Program:

A. Client threat of or actual violence toward staff or other clients; and
B. Rude or disruptive behavior that cannot be redirected.

C. Contractor shall only exclude clients following consultation with a Behavioral
Wellness designee.

DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS. Contractor shall document the following:
Demographics;

Daily Census;

Number of clients referred to SMI/SUD treatment;

Number of clients engaged in SMI/UD treatment;

Number of clients successfully placed in permanent housing; and

Number of client arrested/incarcerated and or hospitalized while in the Program;

@E=EToR»

. Create policies and procedures for the operation of the Program and provide
them to County upon request.

H. Collect and provide all data requirements for evaluation purposes for Proposition
47 Grant funding as needed.

1. Contractor shall submit quarterly progress reports to County, which shall be
received by County no later than 7 calendar days following the end of the quarter
being reported.

DISCHARGES. Contractor shall work with each client, CIDS Team, and County

ADP Staff to establish a written discharge plan that is responsive to the client’s needs
and personal goals. Contractor shall inform CIDS or the SCCS HUB Team, if

applicable, of client status and discharge.

A. Contractor and County shall collaborate in planning for discharge and transition;
B. Clients and their families shall be involved as much as possible in the discharge; and
C. Contractor shall notify County of final discharge date immediately.

STAFFING. Contractor shall adhere to the Program staffing requirements outlined
below, unless otherwise approved by Behavioral Wellness in writing to include the

following 1.67 FTE:

A. 1.0 FTE Case Manager/Housing Navigator: to provide the services as stated in
Section 3.A.5 of this Exhibit A-11.

B. Four (4) - 0.25 FTE Residential Manager: to provide the services as stated in
Section 3.A.7 of this Exhibit A-11.

C. 0.33 FTE Driver: to provide the services as stated in Section 3.A.6 of this Exhibit
A-11.

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page 12 0of 23



13. COMPLIANCE WITH PROPOSITION 47 GRANT AGREEMENT. Contractor
shall comply with all requirements of the Proposition 47 Grant Agreement between the
County and the California Board of State and Community Corrections (Contract
Number BSCC 506-19), available at www.countyofsb.org/behavioral-wellness.
Contractor agrees that in the event of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the
Proposition 47 Grant Agreement, the latter shall prevail.

IV. Replace the following provisions of Exhibit B ADP:

FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

EXHIBIT B-ADP
FINANCIAL PROVISIONS
(Applicable to programs described in Exhibits A-2 through A-6, A-10 and A-11)

I. This Agreement provides for reimbursement for Alcohol and Drug Program
services up to a Maximum Contract Amount, reflected in Section II below and
Exhibit B-1-ADP. For all services provided under this Agreement, Contractor will
comply with all requirements necessary for reimbursement in accordance with the
regulations applicable to the funding sources identified in the Exhibit B-1 ADP, the
Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract Number 18-95148, the Proposition 47
Grant Agreement between the County and the California Board of State and
Community Corrections (Contract Number BSCC 506-19), and other applicable
Federal, State and local laws, rules, manuals, policies, guidelines and directives.

II. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT

The Maximum Contract Amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $14,726,098
comprised of $14,232,098 in Alcohol and Drug Program funding inclusive of
$2,582,003 for FY 18-19, $5,590,812 for FY 19-20, and $6,059,283 for FY 20-21,
and shall consist of County, State, and/or Federal funds as shown in Exhibit B-1-
ADP. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall
County pay Contractor more than this Maximum Contract Amount for ADP funding
for Contractor’s performance of ADP services hereunder without a properly executed
amendment.

V. Delete Exhibit B MHS, Section II (Maximum Contract Amount) and replace it with
the following:

II. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT

The Maximum Contract Amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $14,726,098
inclusive of $494,000 in Mental Health Services funding of $247,000 for FY 19-20
and $247,000 for FY 20-21, and shall consist of County, State, and/or Federal funds
as shown in Exhibit B-1-MHS and subject to the provisions in Section I (Payment for
Services). Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall
County pay Contractor more than this Maximum Contract Amount for Mental Health
Services funding for Contractor’s performance of Mental Health Services hereunder
without a properly executed amendment.

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page 13 0of 23



£7J0 1 o8egd P NV 17-81 A Wweg pooH

(I1-V PUe 01-V ‘9-V - ¢-V SHqIYX{ Ul paquosap swexdoid o3 s[qearddy)
WNNIXVIA LDVIINOD ANV SALVY 40 A TNATHDS
dQv -1-4 LI9IaXd

SNOISTAOYUd TVIDNVNIA

*SUIAMO[[0] 91} ()M WNUWIIXEA] J9RIJUO)) PUE SATY JO IMPIYIS JAV-I-H doepdax pue 33( ‘TA



€730 G 9Beq

7NV 1T-81 A Wweg pooH

's}s02 paroidde uo paseq ajey,
‘uoda1 3505 pay AJuadas jsouws uo paseq ajey,

Aiea hew pansas sjuayo pue paglhoid sSansas enjoy 'sisod Iy Buane2al u] 5,080 1sIsse 0} SjaBie) pajewnse ale sWalD Jo JaquinN payalold pue 8098 JO SIUN PaYIRl0Id.e,

‘saaunos 6uipfiny agefieae co@\ i SSaUap e aq Aew pue JOBIUO3 JO BWN B} 18 PAjEWNSS Ble S80S Buipund.,
L \ug\ \ ‘FUNLYNOIS S3DAYIS YOS
&~ i = ‘JUNLYNOIS LSATYNY 44VLS
‘SUNLYNOIS HOLOVHINOD
860'Z€T'¥L $ | 000'SLy  § [ 0000V $ | o00'zZ $ | 000’1z $ | szo'060't | oev'vo9 $ | sis'ese' $ | eve'ovt's s |vec'eez’s s zze'ovy't s |ies'or ¢ [osv'ess $ |seo'osz’t  $ |o09s'bii'L § | 296'892'L  § [ONNJ SSAINTIZM IVHOIAVHIE JO SIOUNOS) V101 ANVYD
€82'650'9  § | 000’08t  § | 000'0Z $ 3 $ 3 $ | 019'689 $ | ese’tse $ | 68b°'2€6 $ | 998'ses $ | sev'iLy $ | vvs'Lss s |os'siz  § |eLs9lT $ | Loo'ssy $ | Los'esy $ | eiz’iey $ |aNN3 SSANTTIM TVHOIAVHIE 40 SIDUNOS) TVLOL 12-0ZAd
zi8'06s's  § | ooo'0ost  § | 0000z $ 3 $ s $ | siv'oor $ | Ls'zie $ | 68p'2E6 $ | 998'ses $ [ sev'iLy $ | vps'Lss $|osr'siz  §|eLs91T $ | oo'ssy $ | Los'esy $|ciTiey $ |aNNd SSINTTIM IVHOIAVHIE 40 S30UNOS) TVLOL 0Z-6LAS
€00'285'Z  § | 000'sS $ S $ | 000'zZ $ | 0001z $ 3 $ P $ | Les's8e B IGES $ | vos'sLz $ | vez'sze $ | ses'oar  § |vee'ozL $ | LL9'v8Z $ | avs'voz $ | Lps'osz $ [aNNJ SSINTTIM TVHOIAVHIE 40 S32UNOS) WLOL 61-8LAd
266219 Stb'0oy. $|iuszie $ spung Awnod Jayio
000'09Z 000081 $ [ 000°02 $ 00004 $ | 0000y $ | 000'S $ | 000's $ SHYOMIBD
= UORUSASIg AleWld - | JvSAuawiubeay
- WeUnEa]] Ua0Sa|0pY - | dYSAUSWL|
680'8bT Lzgzel $ [ z9z’stL $ |ejeuliad - M(mbcoEcm 3y
6ES'VET 989'LS $ | 629'08 $ | 6SLEL $ | 628°0L $ | 00¥'vT $ [ si9cT $ | l9sve $ Kieuopaios|q - LdvSauawublesy
y6L'0EC Y ¥99'68L $ | ¥09'0EL $ | 8v2°60% S [SI6LLY S |iev'ioz s vvl’soz $ | 209'€9p $ | 2E8'0EY $ | 25999 $ 1e5-1pap brig
»-LNNOWY LOVHINOD WNWIXVIN HOJ ONIONNS SSINTI3M TVROIAVHIE 40 S308N0S
zi8'06s's  § | 000’08t § | 000'0Z $ ¥ $ 5 $ | siv'ooy s | Ls'zie $ | esv'zee $ | 998's8e $ | sev'iLy $ | vvs'Lss $|oesi'siz  §|eLsale $ | Loo'ssy $ | Los’esy $ | ciz'i6y $ + 318VAVd LNNOWY LOVHLNOD (LIN) WAWIXVIN
06Y'61€ = S = $ 2 $ = $ & $ s $|osLt s|oiz'g $]osi'ez $] 0S54 $|oo0'ze $lo9z'tL $ | 0s9%eL s|ozeiy $ | ooo'zs $ S3NN3AZY YOLOVHINOD TVIOL
2 ONISIVYAONNS ‘¥3HIO
0€Z'9vL 0sL'L s |oieg $ |osL'sL $ | 055'69 S 059'2¢ $ | 0z6'0Z S ONIANND INIWNYIAOD ‘¥3HIO
092Z'eEl 000’8 $ | 0008 $ | oo0'ze $]09Z's $ ] 000'se $ [ 000's) $ | 000°0¥ $ SMD ONIONNZ LNIWNYIAOD ‘H3HIO
i SNOILNSIIINOD
000°0v 000°0L $ 10009 $ | 000’9 $ [ o009 s ] ooozL $ $334 IN3ILVd
‘HOLOVHINOD AB 0310371100 SINNIAIY §S31
20E'0L6'S  $ | 000081 $ [ 000'02 $ = $ g $ [ Siv'oop $ | Lis'Tie $ | 6£9°'e€6 $ 19207268 $ | Ss81°10S $ | v60'SEQ $]981'206  $ | eegiee $|259'195 $ | zev'sey $ [ ELZ'eys $ :1SOD SSO¥D
viol BuisnoH 8a14| Bujasuno (oodwoT) (euew (6102 (6102 (00dwon) awoy (euepy (oodwon) xoleg | (euep ewes) (oodwon) (euep eweg) (o0dwoT) (euew (euep ejueg)
Brugloyooyy | syomed s19ue) Bues) s1aua) | 'LAoN buniess) | ‘LaoN Bues) | Aepp Kisaoosy ejueg) asnoq peoy Jayjouy | jujod Aisaosay Jowen  iewedjuewieas)| wenedno  |ewes) IIWIud| wiod Aisacoay
i Y |48 bunagos| BuisnoH umoq jejuswieall | sae |euonisuel) | jejueuneasy | jejusuneary Kianooay | eqiwed ag esed [Nd wiod Bujuing jeloid
K1anooay Kianosay Lp doig dayg /v doig |enuapisay je jusueal ) |equapisay |equapisay s0dwoq
|equapisay
WYdo0ud
250D [enpPy SE V) TAUO SHYOMIED) Se0mIas jualujeal] wyd v/ SHIoMIED
500 [enpy 1S K7 TRuQ evjoie dejeutag) UISNOH 8314 Bnignoyody 7 $22|AIaS 2|qe|Ig [eD-|pa Bnug
24500 [ENPY 1-85 Vi AUQ pieog g Wooy Jejeuliad SeoIIag UBUNREaIL [EuapIsay) Iz (enuapsay - uoN
2S00 [endY 85 Vi AuQ pIeog g WooY 'SEdNIBS JUBWBaIL [ERUBPISIY Vil
6CEVLS 2 {433 UQ Juswieai] - jualunieal] [BRUPISaY | 'E [Ad S
v8'v8L$ 0 60L xEOEeE.mE._...:mEmmm:nE_mSaGE:S Z€19A97 S
LE! 0 S0t [ (10 usunea)) WaRedinG BAISUBI SO 1
‘€€ 8 86 1 BULIojUO Seomiag K13A029y SQO 1
€€ L6 ) 1 Juawabeuey ased seowag K1sa0dey SAO T
€€ 96 1N SINUIN G4 "dno1o) sednIss KIsAoaay SQ0 S92|AI9S 9jqe||ig jeD-|paw Bnig
€€ S6 .ED., JYNUIN G1 lenpuipy sadnias Kiaa0dsy GO juayedino
65°LpLS 6 N AU S ! J uepisiyd Q0
18" 6 N anuIN S \uawabeuey 8se Sq0
18" 6 N Ui GL Buljasuno [enpiAIpY SA0
18" 6 Wun U gL buitasunod dnoio SQ0
9090 apon
oty SAMDS uopounyg aojmas o yun uopdposag 99119 apoj ELLYIEETINE] eo-1po Bnug uoNy e D-1pa By
a1qemolly wnuixew Aunoo | yodoy Ndioseq eoiates PO JELI 120-POW Bn1 uoN/ [E0-PaR Bnig
221198 DN A
1509 gov
181 89451 13 Aeq peg lusuneaiy [eUBpISaY |'E |49 S
181 L16°L 0L Xeq peg JualWabeuew [BMEIPUIM Z € 1948 S
16 1978 0L U SINUIN GL (LOi uswieal] Waneding eAlsUa SGO [
(41} 62ECL S6 Hun UIN S $80M19G A19A008Y ST L S92|A19S 9|qe||ig |eD-Ipay Bnig
(43 9.8 [ N UIN SL uoneynsuo uepisiyd SQ0 3 juapedino
(44 Ley'ol € N BINUIN S luawabeuey ased SAO 3
L¥S £00°SE b N BNUIN SL waunealy wanedino SO ]
BUTTE) LETTNEE uuuhw apogy
J02quiny josyun tﬂnu% uopoung 22)A198 Jo yun uopduasag 9ojM9g apoy adk) aojnuag Ie2-1pan Bnig uoN/ jed-1pay Brug
DEE] 990, 92|A10!
pawsford | papaford | "o 9dlnies owa
02°610Z REVELY T uemmwespoeo :IWVN HOLOVYINOD
vosld

WnW|XeW }983U0D pUe SA4EY JO 2|NPayos
[:RIGIELE]



$7 Jo 91 a8eq

¥ WV 17-81 Ad Wwes poon

‘51500 panaidde Uo peseq m,umf

‘Hodal 1500 iy Ajuessl sow uo paseq jey,

40 JoquinNj pa}Is(did pUE BIRISE | SIItF PEISefOld w
58X3 J0BA1E3 JO Bl BU) 2 pejBLl)se it §6ainos BUIBUN .,

‘Aden Al paates speljo pus pepihoid S63A18S [BNJSY "$)S00 ] BULBAGS) SE 0} 516618} pajeLISe 8I2 SUB]
" "s801n0s BUIpLN BIqBIBAS lid pasEq uolialos|p sseuliopA |BIONEYBE & Patessiiesl 8q ABLI pue U

‘FUNLYNDIS $TOIAYTS TYOSId
. ‘FUNLYNOIS LSATYNY 44VLS
p) 2 \\ hn..\\.\ “JUNLYNOIS HOLOWHINGD
e60zezyl ¢ |ooo'sky $[o00'0y  §|o000zz  $] o000tz s | szo'oeo’s s | och'vos $ | sis'tsze s [cveoviz s|viceez’t  $|zzeovts s]lesorL § [oevess § | 589092 $J095TILIL $[296'8927  § JANNH SSANTIAM HOIAVHIE 40 STOUN0S) TVIOL GNVED)]
€8Z'6509 ¢ | 000'085 ¢ | 000’02 3 - $ - $ | 019’89 $ [ ese'tee $ | e8rzee $ | 998’568 $ | seviey $ [ v¥s'ess $|9st'siz s eS0T $ | Loo'sep $ | Los'esy s |ciziep $ [aNNd SSANTIIM TVHOIAVHIE 40 SIOHNOS) IVLOL 12-0ZA4
ZI8'085's  $ [ ooo™0sl $ | 000’0z $ - < - $ | siv'oor $ | zsTT $ | eerzes ¢ [ 998'ses $ | sev'iiy $ | rve'iss B EXEA B5E5 $ | Zoo'ssy $ [ Los'esy seiZiey $ |aNN4 SSANTTIM TVHOIAVHIE 40 S$I0UN0S) TV.LOL 0Z-81Ad
£00285Z $|o000'ss ¢ - $ | 000'zZ $] 0001z $ - $ - $ { 2e5'e8e $|ese $ | pos'sLz $ | vez'sze $ | szs'oat s [vectoz) $ | 129z $ | avs'voz $ | 58T $ |ONN3 SSANTIZM TVHOIAVHIA 40 S32UNO0S) TVIOL 6L-8IA4|
266219 SLF'00p $ 4487212 $ wvc:u_“E:oOgor:O
000°092 000'081 _$ | 000'0C $ 000'0} $ | 000'0p $ | ooo's $ | ooo's $ SHIOMIED
Z UO(UBASIg KiBiliid - LdvoAUBULIUBEeH |
b WBW|B6]] JUSGS6|0pY - 1 JyS/AusLUB|Bey|
680'8VC 12828l $]292's41 S 1BjBULad - TV SAUBUBIESY
685'VET 989'LS $ [ 629'08 $|69L¢€L $ | 628°01 $ | 00r've $ {592 $ [ L9S've $ Kieudnainsia- 1dvSAueLubeay
V61082 Y ¥99'681 $ | v09'0EL $ | 8v2'60F $ | 6161V $ [ 22v'192  $ [ ¥rl'S0T $ | 209'89Y $ | zes'oer $ | 259'99% $ [85-1Pe Brig
+-LNNOWY LOVHINOD WNWIXVIN 04 ONIONNS SSINTIZM 1vHOIAVHIE 4O S30uN0S
zig'oes's  $ | ono'osr $ Jooo'oz $ - $ “ $ | siv'oody $ | 2522 $ | 88¥'7¢8 $ | 999'ses $ | seviiiy $ | vpe'Lss $|9sr'siz s [eisaie $ | Loo'ssp s | zos'esy $ | eiz’ier $ £ 3718VAVd LNNOWY LOVHLINOD (13N WRNIXYW
06v'618 - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $]os1') $]ole's $]o05i'eC $]08522 $ {000'zE $lo9giL $]089'es $1026') Y $ [ o00'zs $ SINNIAIY HOLOVUINOD VLOL|
> ONISIVIONZ HIHIO
0gZ'9y L 081L') $]012'9 $ ] 08451 $ [ 055'69 $ 05928 $ ] 02602 3 ONIONNS LNIJWNYIAOD HIHLO
ogz'eel 000’8 $ [000'8 $}600ze $|092's $ | ooo'se $ | o00’sy $ ] 000°0F $ SMO ONIONNS INTWNYIAOD 'HIHLO
- SNOLLNSIHINOD
Q00'C $ 000'0L $ [ 000'9 $ [ 000’9 $ [ 000’9 $)000Z1 $ $334 IN3LYd
HOLOVEINOO A8 03LOF 1100 SINNIATY S€37
20e'0l6's  $ [ 000081 $ [ 0000z $ - $ - $ [ Sir'ooy $ | 1458212 $ | 6£9'ce6 $ | 920268 $]88L°108 $ | ¥60°'5€9 $ (981208 ¢ |eesiez $ 12597108 $ | 22r's6y $leleers 3 11SOQ SSONMD
aviolL Buisnoty eaig [ Bujesuncy {oodtuom} [CIEIT (6102 {6L0T (oodwo) etoH [CIE (oodwoT)xo)eq | (suel ees) {oodwom) {euep suBg) (oodwoT) [CIE (enep sues)
Bruq joyoojy | syopmien sisen gues) siswad | *| AoN Bumiels) | ) AoN Bunes) App Alsnooey BlBS) 8510H pecy Jeyjouy | iod Alencoey FLEUTTeY 1aueD Wewiesl | weneding BUBS) JNTHC| wiod Aisooey
saueplisey aouepisey  lJepeD Bupeqos| Buisnop umog iBWewieel) | Jowsy jeuonsusl | jswewneer | jewewesr Aenoosy | By e BseD [Nd ulod Buing 8folg
Asanooey Alenooey Ly doiq dejs st dosd (BuapISBY 18 usWRel | lenuapisey |Buepisay ooda
|Epuepisey
WVHOOUd
21509 [enjoy §¢ YIN SanoH 11O SHYOMIRO) S8onIeS Waluleal ] Wie| Vi SHOMeD
1503 [emay 18 VIN Aeq pag (RO eejoIEJ/BIBuLIG ) Bursnop] 8a14 Brugroyoo)y ) SedlAleg siqeliy |BO~PeN Brug
80D |ENPY 1-86 VIN Aeq peg AO pieog g UiooY [EjEULiod S60WISS JUSUIEALL (enuepisay v Ienue) -uoN
215090 1BNjdy 86 Y/N Ae@ peg AUQ pleog ' WOOY ‘SBoNIBS JUSLI}Eei] (BNUOpISSY )
62Ev1S iL A8 peg AuQ JuewiBe)| - USWIBGIL [BIUBPISaY | '€ [9h07) S
v8r8le 0L 0 Xeq peg AuD eunesi| ~eWeBBUB [EMBIPUIM Z'€ [R5 T g
g0’ 0l 0 AN SInuiy LOI) juswneal) Weneding saisusiul S0 Q
[X% B 86 RIN SinUIy Bulojuoly s8o1es Alsaoosy S0
18" £ 18 un Uiy WollobBuUB BSED SE0MIES AIBA008Y SUO
18'EES o ! 96 dnols sednieg A1sAoosy SO seo1Ies eiqulig |eo-pei Bnig
18'eed S6 un s IEnpIAIpY| S80MBS Alaradey SA0 jueyeding
6SLYIS % 6 Hun sindiy ) D UBDISALd SAQ
Lg'ees £6 Hun sjn JuswalbeuBl 8520 SQO T
L8'ees 2l [£3 N ent Bui[8sunog [enpiipul SAO I
Lg'ees ] [ N snuIy Buiiesunog dnois SAQ T
9poD .
pod
e oolrles uopaund e31AIes Jo yun uoydusseq esjneg) epol odA) eaaleg 1e3-1pe Bnig UoN/ [ed-1pey Bhiq
ejqumolly whwixuy Qunog {  podey : o : - . h
es1Ales SWA
1803 gov
48} 892°61 433 (413 Aed pag Juswiea)), |BIUePISEY L'E [aA87 g
81 1261 601 601 ELE JusWabeUEBY [EMBIPUIA Z°C (878 [
6 19v'8 S0L S04 N NN G (1O} uewnesI] WsnEdiio sAISUel SA0 )3
2Ll ecez) 56 S SadpIsg Alenooey S0 A S8JIAIeg efqu|(ig [eD-Ipen Bnig
zk 948 ve 4 UOREINSUOg Uedisiud SGO L [}
(144 Ler'al €6 [3 WM BN §L 1 9seD SO 3
ibS £00'6E 16 L UM SINUIN G4 wiswiesl) wanedino sqo 3
swelo eajmieg .Mﬂwm op0n .
o JsquinN josuun vodey uopduny edlateg Jojun uondoseq asjaies epol od£ 8ojaleg 12O-1pei Bruq UoNs [RD-ipey Brug
peiosfoid pejoefold sopgoy  °2MeS OWQ
06102 RELETN UByiRWES pods HWVN HOLOVHLNGD
Wostd

WNWXPA 198U Pl Sy Jo ejnpeisg
<8 iaiKg o




VII. Delete and replace B-1-MHS Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum with the

following:

EXHIBIT B-1 MH
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

. 5 C.
CONTRACTOR NAME: Good Samaritan Shelter Services, Inc. F\I{S',EA;;L 2019-2021
County
Service Maximum
Service Unit of Function Allowable
Contracted Services(1) Service Type Mode Description Service Code Rate(4)
P Targeted Case
Management Minutes 01 $2.51
Collateral Minutes 10 $3.25
*MHS- Assessment Minutes 30 $3.25
. . . Outpatient MHS - Plan Dewelopment  Minutes 31 $3.25
Medi-Cal Billable Services Services 15 WS Therapy (FarmTy”
Individual, Group) Minutes 11, 40, 50 $3.25
MHS - Rehab (Family,
Individual, Group) Minutes 12, 41, 51 $3.25
Crisis Intervention Minutes 70 $4.82
Non-Medi-Cal Billable Services Shelter Beds N/A Shelter Beds Per Bed per Day NA 28.08
PROGRAM
Homeless
Clinician Shelter Beds TOTAL
GROSS COST: $ 165,000 | $ 82,000 $ 247,000
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:
PATIENT FEES $ -
CONTRIBUTIONS $ -
OTHER (LIST): $ -
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
MAXIMUM ANNUAL CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE] $ 165,000 || $ 82,000 || $ - $ - - $ 247,000
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM ANNUAL
CONTRACT AMOUNT (2)
MEDI-CAL (3) $ 107,250 $ 107,250
NON-MEDI-CAL $ 61,500 $ 61,500
SUBSIDY $ 57,750 $ 57,750
OTHER (LIST): HMIOT Grant $ 20,500 $ 20,500
MAXIMUM 19-20 CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: $ 165,000 || $ 82,000 $ - - $ 247,000
MAXIMUM 20-21 CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: 165,000 || $ 82,000 $ 247,000
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: $ 330,000 | $ 164,000 $ 494,000

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:

STAFF ANALYST SIGNATURE:

FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE:

(2 s

M//

(1) Additional services may be provided if authorized by Director or designee in writing.
(2) The Director or designee may reallocate between funding sources at his/her discretion during the term of the contract, including to utilize and
maximize any additional funding or FFP provided by local, State, or Federal law, regulation, policy, procedure, or program. The Director or
designee also reserves the right to reallocate between funding sources in the year end cost settliement. Reallocation of funding sources does
not alter the Maximum Contract Amount and does not require an amendment to the contract.
(3) Source of Medi-Cal match is State and Local Funds including but not limited to Realignment, MHSA, General Fund, Grants, Other

Departmental and SB 163.

* MHS Assessment and MHS Therapy services may only be provided by licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinicians, or graduate
student interns under direct supervision of a licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinician.
(4) County reserves the right to increase the CMA by the home health care index if determined to be appropriate in year 2 of contract.

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4

Page 16 of 23




VII. Delete and replace B-1-MHS Schedule of Rates and Contract Maximum with the

following:

CONTRACTOR NAME:

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

EXHIBIT B-1 MH

FISCAL

2019-2021

Good Samaritan Shelter Services, Inc.
’ YEAR:
County
Service Maximum
Service Unit of Function Allowable
Contracted Services(1) Service Type Mode Description Service Code Rate(4)
Targeted Case
Management ‘Minutes 01 $2.51
Collateral ‘Minutes 10 $3.25
*MHS- Assessment Minutes 30 $3.25
. R . Outpatient MHS - Plan Development |\
Medi- A p Minutes 31 $3.25
Cal Billable Services Services 15 MRS Therapy (FEmTly.
Individual, Group) Minutes 11, 40, 50 $3.25
MHS - Rehab (Family, .
Individual, Group) ‘Minutes 12, 41, 51 $3.25
Crisis Intervention Minutes 70 $4.82
Non-Medi-Cal Billable Services Shelter Beds NA Shelter Beds :Per Bed per Day N/A 28.08
PROGRAM
Homeless
Clinician Shelter Beds TOTAL
GROSS COST: $ 165,000 | $ 82,000 $ 247,000
LESS REVENUES COLLECTED BY CONTRACTOR:
PATIENT FEES $ -
CONTRIBUTIONS $ -
OTHER (LIST): $ -
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
MAXIMUM ANNUAL CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE] $ 165,000 ] $ 82,000 | $ - $ - - $ 247,000
SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM ANNUAL
CONTRACT AMOUNT (2)
MEDI-CAL (3) $ 107,250 $ 107,250
NON-MEDI-CAL $ 61,500 $ 61,500
SUBSIDY $ 57,750 $ 57,750
OTHER (LIST): HMIOT Grant $ 20,500 $ 20,500
MAXIMUM 19-20 CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: 165,000 | $ 82,000 $ - - $ 247,000
MAXIMUM 20-21 CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: 165,000] $ 82,000 $ 247,000
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT PAYABLE: $ 330,000 { $ 164,000 $ 494,000

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:

STAFF ANALYST SIGNATURE:

‘FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE:

Z - -

A

Z

(1) Additional services may be provided if authorized by Director or designee in writing.
(2) The Director or designee may reallocate between funding sources at his/her discretion during the term of the contract, including to utilize and
maximize any additional funding or FFP provided by local, State, or Federal law, regulation, policy, procedure, or program. The Director or
designee also reserves the right to reallocate between funding sources in the year end cost settiement. Reallocation of funding sources does
not alter the Maximum Contract Amount and does not require an amendment to the contract. ) 7

(3) Source of Medi-Cal match is State and Local Funds including but not limited to Realignment, MHSA, General Fund, Grants, Other

Departmental and SB 163.

* MHS Assessment and MHS Therapy services may only be provided by licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinicians, or graduiéte
student interns under direct supervision of a licensed, registered or waivered Mental Health clinician.
(4) County reserves the right to increase the CMA by the home health care index if determined to be appropriate in year 2 of contract.

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4




€730 L] 98eq

¥ NV 1T-81 Ad Wweg pooH

10y9ed Jafipng JoeLju0 ssaujjap [esoineyag Jo Juatpiedaq Aunoy elegueg ejueg

000'28 $ 1000'59} $ 100008 $|00002 S |SWO0Y §|uSTiT § [eeo'tes ¢ [9/0268 981105 § [¥60'GE9  § |9BK'A0E  §|eesuzz  § (L5996 § |uzvsey S [eiTevs  § |aossie ¢ |essosror ¢ 1390N8 3NIAT WWHO0Ud SSOM9 | st
s $ I S| S I $ & $ I $ | S| § ook § Joo0'9 ¢ joo0's ¢ fooo's  § oo ¢ [oooor  § fooo'oy ¢ s=_§Lm_uw=”___ﬁmh__wﬁ%hm v
: (Aoads) 1o 1
g 1SS{ &
e S| § Jooo0r  § Jooo's  $jooo's  § oo’y § ooz [ooo'or ooy § s834 L)) 1y

“sanuanay Aued it pue wag) g
00028 § | 000's91 § (o008 §|ooGc §|Swoor §|uSei ¢ [6cotes ¢ [on0Tee  §|seilos §|weo'seo S [sersee ¢ [eeslz ¢ [sosss ¢ [ay'esy S |EIIES  §|ae9 §|e6cos0’0r § anuanay 1340 [eloL | o)
: $ (Ayoads) 1o 6
2 § (Aoads) saugo) ¢
: § 66705 ¢ o3| uay| 4
05§ I §J0sLSH § |ossB9 ¢ 0592 § |0z ¢ 06z § [eezieoe ¢ Biupun4 wawwusanog 2o ¢
0008 |00 $fooz  § oS ¢ fooose  § jooo'ss ¢ looo'or ¢ [osgsel  §|seou SMD 00 88| s
00028 § |000'59H §[oooo8h § joootz  §[Sw0or § |usTie § |ewaes S [ow'ses S fsevuy § [wsuss S [sism ¢ lssoiz ¢ |woser § |15y § (EiTier  § |ugLees §| s § Giupun ssaujap eioneyag 0 g3 +
: $ [ 00085 § anUaAGY SNOSUEJRISIN| ¢
: $ 06562 ¢ Sjsni jsuoiepunod| z
: S § suomnquuon)|

1oRg STWL0L
oo [ A | IS | ey oy | S | e no
aa13 B oyoay SRMM | -eeeg Bjwey o esed | N wog Buwny ’ : THU0NVHIE | /AONZOV TL0L
- sodwoy ANNOD
9 o 7 & o il o § 8 L 9 5 y ¢ 14 | 100 ;
QJLIAIIA0 JOU 0P SE[NLLIO} UIEJU0I S[|3 papeyg elg
0c/61 “8¥3A 08I AINNOD
R3S Uejliewleg poog JWYN AONJOV
wesBoid Ag jobpng Auug

“BULAMO[[0F 93U YA FSFPIY T0)ENU0) SHIN & dAV 2-d AKX 0ov[do pue 99 “[IIA



€730 81 38eq

¥ AV 1T-81 AJ Weg pooH

000'28 $ | 000'59} $ (00008l § |ooo'0z  § |Si'oor  § STz $ [eeo'ees ¢ [oz0'zes $ 981105 § [v60'se9 § |ogr'i0e  § |eesue  § [£99'19s ¢ [Levssr ¢ |eizers ¢ [zoesi'e ¢ |escosor ¢ S1S0D LORIANI ouqmm___mmmﬁ_w 1§
36901 $ [zzs'ie $ |8Lv'ee $ (6092 $ [2L9'1y $ |LeL'te $ [6L2'121  § |[sse'oll $ [2Le's9 ¢ [ses'es $ |[890'0y $ |LIL'eT $ |o9z'eL $ [129'v9 $ |vsg'oL $ 1045261 $ |vie'oez't JuswasInquIay) SIS0 1031 EAM\W,NM._W__”H& 05
S1SO0 LORIIONI ‘Al e
0g'LL $ laLv'enl $ [zes'ost ¢ |iee'lt  § [evr'sse ¢ [ose'vel  § osg'hie  § [si'su $ |elg'sey § |osz'ess  $ [8li'29z S owk'ssl ¢ [s6c'ssy S oos'osy ¢ [esc'zy  § lzer'vee's ¢ [reo'oos's ¢ S1S00 LOIQ WLOLENS | &
Fid
o
Sy
E S 10N) [€j01 [2A87 199160 3sUadg 1uaiD "O'1NI| v
g’k $ [oov'ze $ [oos'zs ¢ | $ [ev'iel  § [sor'szt  § foosvzb  § |oos'oLt $ Joskze ¢ fooo'izk  § fosevs ¢ Jooo'se  $ foow'bit  § [ookes ¢ foss'os s |ovo'seet ¢ lozellesz [ejoigng sayddng pue 393 ¢y
6608 § - s |- s €608 § |or8ocy SaInp3 "Wn3/do1d oYSIoed| 5,
E s | s = s [LI69FE syuawied Jayjo pue Bujsnoyay pi nxﬂ
08'y $ 0008 $ 0008 $ [000'8 $ loos's ¢ Joos's $ |ose $ $ |oos'e $ lose $ yszey  § | 082901 Jomas/isEm - In| |, |
0009 B 0002 S [000¢C $ [002F S [oo0 $ [05L $ § [000% | 001'9F  § [eEe TSEDI3EaH - 1N o |
100's $ [oog $ [oo0's $ [ooo's 5 ooo's $ loozt s Jooos $ Jost s $ |ooo'e § Joozz S 0sLvp ¢ |899%0% LR ERT) o]
005' $ [oosz s Joos'z $ Jooo't s [ooo s ooy s $ [oo0't $ Jooo's § Joosz s [ 008 asuadx3 EEW
00’1 $ ooiz s o't s fosse s [oooe $ Joosz s Joosz § Joog't s $ [oorz § [oorz § |resz s [51909 Lk Rt 5|
100'02 $ 000'0t  $ 0009 $ [ooo'st s ooons § oosz s Jooo's $ Joog s | $ [oo0z $ [oos'z $ [ooove ¢ [ESH SoUSLRIIE 8 iedau [
Joos s oos's $ Joos s [ooo’s § Joos s | $ [ooe $ [ooe"s s Joogs s |00 URWANBE 10 [Eyuoy B
0001 $ 0os'sl  § Jooo's s |- s [ s | _ ooz s _ 095'2h ¢ |00V'99L sbujpiIng ja eyl o
[ $ oozt § 000'8 $ [oos'st  § [o00'2 $ [o00'2 $ _83 $ _gc.m $ _83 »_o%__ $ [oos'y $ |oos’s $ [o00'y I Sa[dang WeiBold 5|
000'c $ 0s0's  $ [e9z'L s [ooo'r ¢ [ooo'or s Jooos s ooo'st s _ _ [orie'ss s [oeFE Po03 SI[ddNS WEIBoId | oo
004'S $ 0002 $ 821’ $ |ooo'z $ _cg.N $ [oo0r ¢ _so,N $ (005"t $ _83 $ [o00Z $ [oos'z § (o002 $ _mﬁ..& § [ceeee
905 $ 000" $ _So._ $ [oos $ |00S $ |oos $ [oos $ |oos $ [oos $ |oos $ [o00'9 ¢ [90F9
_ E s |00ve
005’} $ _sm._ $ losz $ [000' $ b $ ose'y NEAS
008 $ [oooz $ 18z ¢ fvsvt S Jooo's s Jooo'y $ foooz s foosz $ Jooo'z $ |ooo't $ [oo0's $ [ooc'e s foos'z S |avw'ee ¢ [16696
000§ Jooo's $ looo't ¢ [ooo'e § Joos't $ |oooz $ [oooe $ Jooo'e $ |ooo'e § Joos'se s [00BSE SBIEYD g 5994 1,00 o
000' $ 000§ Jooo’s § Jooot s Jooo'z s | [ooo $ [oo0z § Joooz $ Jooo'z § Joo'sz ¢ [o00EEE El
005" $ TR 005§ Jooo’s $ loooz s |ooo'y $ [oos'z § Joos’ $ [oo0z $ [ooo’z § [ooosz ¢ Jsio'ey s |56 BujsaL Bnig 7]
051y s | $ looo'sy s 000§ _Sv.Nm $ foost s _Sm.: $ [ooos §$ looo'le ¢ [oogor ¢ [ooo'e § Joo'miz ¢ [o0zHi ouednooQ/uopeoaldag 2]
000'01 $ 00v'zs  $ _os.s $ ooriz s _8§N s loov'st s Joor'oz s foor'ze s forze s fowze s [oos'ize s 009525 S9|A19g [BUOISSI01d/PAIELUOD 2]
00c'} $ Gevs s jee's S Jooook ool $ [ooo's m_so.e $ |ooo's $ Joos $ [oos'e $ |oozy $ oo’ § [esoog ¢ |06 sestady3 ojny| |,
1313719300 saiddng pue saoniag g'li|
: $ [eo'o01 $ [ceo'es ¢ [iee'L  § |s9zuzz § [ew'ss ¢ fosszeo  § [sig'voo $ [6o089E § [oseiey  § [eseziz  § al'est ¢ [we6'tie  § [oostes ¢ leog'ise  § [oeo'uee ¢ lvoreiss ¢ e10)NS Syjauag pue Saliefes| oz
s [es82 $ [eey $ [sezt s [wes'or s [eery s [aiy s [oewy S [eoe'e s |wve'le S fsa'st S feer'w s oLz S sk S |ee S |iovvez S ety s saxe]| joiked| o1
_ _ P $ |- sjuynsuo)| gy
$ [evost S Jocs'or  § [izz’e § |oso'y  § 069, ¢ [oeo'sk  § |cooh) S [hzeo s jmesl  $ fow'se s loov'sz s leszee s [zrie s [soror s [eweel s |isoseot s syeuag eakoiduiz| 4
S [ezs'as $ [oer'er ¢ (88§ [wwe'ssl  § loce'ty  § |ehbeLy S |pio'shy s [va0eiz S [owsie s Josvust s leswzie s [sezzz s [sorsie s [eweae s [eowiee S |oigrecy (ainpayog Buyyeig ajaidwiod) sauees] o)
9487193000 Syyauag pue SaLEES vl
xopq swiOoL
SPOB YieaH [RIuaW | suetomd Ssajluoy ﬂamh,__ﬁu _huﬁmuwmwmﬂy Mﬂﬁwu_uww_ zm_ﬂ.ﬁﬁ.o__,__.w.“; .Mww“_ﬂ_vo Eaz..um_ﬂmseoi h““ﬁunww ..meﬂmﬁ zonwzo&wzo S1S0J LOMIa ‘I
womoﬂﬁh - BUBH JueS Bijiwes dq ese) | Nd wiod Bununy ; Jﬁmwﬁmm TAON3OV TVL0L




IX. Add the following to Exhibit E Program Goals, Outcomes and Measures

Program Evaluation

Sobering Center

Sobering Center
(all outcomes

Program Goals Outcomes+ are in %)
Provide Case Management A. % clients referred to SUD or MH treatment 50%
Services to assist clients with services
engagement to self- ) i 65%
sufficiency and engagement B. % clients referred to healthcare services
to treatment services. C. % clients referred to Step Down Housing 50%

services from Sobering Center

0
D. % clients referred to Other** Services 30%

+Additional program goals and outcomes may be established as part of the Proposition 47 evaluation
process.

**Qther = Vets Services, Food Distribution, Clothing, Personal/Grooming Needs, Household Goods, Local
Transportation, Educational Support Services

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page 19 of 23




Program Evaluation

Step-Down Supported Housing

Step Down Housing
Program Goals Outcomes+ (all outcomes are in %)
i Pedues ficital healt: aiid A. Incarcerations / Juvenile Hall <5
substance abuse symptoms B. Psychiatric Inpatient Admissions 5
resulting in reduced utilization C. Physical Health Hospitalizations <10
of involuntary care and
emergency rooms for mental
health and physical health D. Physical Health Emergency Care <10
problems.
2. Assist clients in their mental A. Stable/Permanent Housing >95
hgalth TEROVELY PLOCESS and B. Engaged in Purposeful Activity >40
with developing the skills C. Of those who discharged (#dc =
necessary to lead independent, denominator): % who transitioned to >15
healthy and Productlve lives in a higher level of care
the community. D. Of those who discharged (#dc =
denominator): % who transitioned to
a lower level of care (or 85
graduated/discharged from care no =
longer needed or medical necessity not
met)
3. Provide Case Management D. % clients referred to SUD or MH 50%
Services to assist clients with treatment services
engagement to self-sufficiency E. % initiated Treatment 60%
and engagement to treatment F. % clients referred to healthcare 50%
services. services °
D. % clients referred to Other** Services 50%
E. % clients obtained permanent housing 75%
4. Provide staffing to provide
on-site recovery assistance and A. Maintain a 20 client caseload at any 100%
0

support services.

one time

+Additional program goals and outcomes may be established as part of the Proposition 47 evaluation

process.

**Other = Vets Services, Food Distribution, Clothing, Personal/Grooming Needs, Household Goods, Local
Transportation, Educational Support Services

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4

Page 20 of 23




€730 17 98eq ¥ NV 12-81 Ad weg poon

DL = e/l INIS e
Sl g G Lo ONITIRE SRAEDAY  5NdWVD Tv3y FTI¥D vavasva vIIIVE <G A1NAGD A&

SQNOD A WOTN ITIMIE = NV TG 001 ONHSIXE

Leee?

21X [s2dd S e apiy o s0s ALY
Qgﬁi\:\w& Q.\&?:,TQ JEon L1139y TNA) -

- = “ S ey ‘_“_iD.ET“_.iquﬂ_tC‘ —

s §

Wooy 3114

00U 314 LTV éag \J\z.:;. o2

|
- - |
|

Liol = ZSemae

B & B >

IADVHOLS IAHIYY

1
1w
[l (] o]

(g ] I B I S o] A
LI~ _I\J il
; _ VANV 301440 \; ﬂ HWOOY ITtd B .,
VY 301440
——

PN . 4
Al e L e 12 \\ _ - B
] 1 ) - : Jose o=
e {
| Pm..:un::mm_z
S -
— TTAHING NIV
{ v\
oLNvaT i OMINEVY 3IBISSID0V
Ml.qcll.l.lrll.l'. B S .
S V3auY %030
"
(NOaNVAV) QuVA 30N ﬁ\\
St o ——— —
w
| NOILLYDOT LV1S HITVIH ALNNOD
|
'
'
! .
+ H
|
!

SULpUGY 1ojUs)) BULPGOS 1 NAIGXT PPV *X



XI. All other terms shall remain in full force and effect.

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4 Page 22 of 23



SIGNATURE PAGE

Fourth Amended Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of

Santa Barbara and Good Samaritan Shelter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date

executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

e QMM

Deputy Clerk
Date: 2-¢-20

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

By: \bf %?/

Deputy Couﬁty C(/unsel//

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

ALICE GLEGHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT EHAVIORAL

WELLNESS
MizeGlehory

By:

Director

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4

COUNTY OF SANTiBARBA

GREGG A/RT CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date: 2- "/’ 20

CONTRACTOR:
GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER

By:

Authorized Representative

Name:

Title:

Date:

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By:

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:

RISK MANAGEMENT

RAY AROMATORIO

Risk Management

Page 23 of 23



SIGNATURE PAGE

Fourth Amended Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of

Santa Barbara and Good Samaritan Shelter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date

executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:

Deputy Clerk
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

By:

Deputy County Counsel

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

ALICE GLEGHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL
WELLNESS

By:

Director

Good Sam FY 18-21 AM 4

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By:
GREGG HART, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Date:
CONTRACTOR:

GOOD SAMARITAN SHELTER

By: 4’%

Atithorized Representative /(
Name: SM\\/‘ &— @D&\/ﬂ&»/?’(
Title: (r7< & G J\/\/\-—Q_ D\\/‘C NV
Date: (NY 2070

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By: ?4‘ 4”_'

Depl\llty )
On Qe\& OF

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:

RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGEMENT

By:

Risk Management



THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK



